

No. 22-5900 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2022

---

ROBERT BETHEL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

---

On Petition of Certiorari to The Supreme Court of Ohio

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

No execution date is presently scheduled

**Rachel Troutman (0076741)**

*Lead Counsel*

Supervising Attorney, Death Penalty  
Dept.

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-5394

(614) 644-0708 (Fax)

rachel.troutman@opd.ohio.gov

**Joanna Sanchez (0087717)**

*Co-Counsel*

Director, Wrongful Conviction Project

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 466-5394

(614) 644-0708 (Fax)

joanna.sanchez@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Robert Bethel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**REPLY**..... 1

**I. This case is an appropriate vehicle.** ..... 1

**II. There is a split among courts.** ..... 9

**III. Due process requires the government to disclose  
    exculpatory evidence to a defendant during plea  
    proceedings.**..... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F. 3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Cf. Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	2
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 106 Ohio St. 481, 140 N.E. 364 (1922) .....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Folino</i> , 705 F.3d 117 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	1, 2
<i>Mansfield v. Williams County, Texas</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 22-186 .....	11
<i>Mansfield v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 30 F.4th 276 (5th Cir.) .....	11, 12
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 13
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	1, 2
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 10th Dist. No. 09AP-924, 2010-Ohio-3837 .....	3
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 416, 2006-Ohio-4853, 854 N.E.2d 150.....	4, 8
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 362, 2022-Ohio-783, 192 N.E.3d 470 .....	1-3, 8-9
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 22-5900 .....	11
<i>State v. Hilty</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull Case No. 89-T-4204, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 4509 (Oct. 19, 1990) .....	6
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 347, 2016-Ohio-5487, 71 N.E.3d 180.....	6
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d. 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 F. App'x 555 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Phillip</i> , 948 F.2d. 241 (6th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wilde v. Wyoming</i> , 362 U.S. 607 (1960).....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Gross, et. al., *Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent*,  
The National Registry of Exonerations (Sept. 1, 2020) ..... 13

National Registry of Exonerations, available at  
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx>  
x (last accessed Jan. 18, 2023)..... 13

Petregorsky, *Plea Bargaining in the Dark: The Duty to Disclose  
Exculpatory Brady Evidence During Plea Bargaining*, 81  
Fordham L. Rev. 3599 (2013)..... 10
